

No. 19-1692

United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

ROBIN BAPTISTE AND DEXTER BAPTISTE,
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BETHLEHEM LANDFILL COMPANY,
A DELAWARE CORPORATION DOING BUSINESS AS
IESI PA BETHLEHEM LANDFILL,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of
Pennsylvania
Case No. 18-2691

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES, THE PENNSYLVANIA CHAMBER OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY,
AND THE PENNSYLVANIA FARM BUREAU**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Michael B. Schon
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

Robert L. Byer
John E. Moriarty
DUANE MORRIS LLP
30 South 17th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 979-1000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	1
Statement of Interest.....	4
Argument	7
A. The Historic Boundaries of Nuisance Law.....	8
B. The Problems with Judicial Land Use Control	11
C. Pennsylvania’s Solution to the “Impenetrable Jungle” of Nuisance	15
1. Private nuisance	17
2. Public nuisance	18
3. Private cause of action for public nuisance	19
4. Pennsylvania’s nuisance law framework compared with other common law jurisdictions.....	21
D. Pennsylvania’s Chosen Balance of Power for Public Policy, Regulation, and Nuisance Law.....	24
Conclusion.....	32
Combined Certifications.....	33
Certificate of Service	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>532 Madison Ave. Gourmet Foods, Inc. v. Finlandia Ctr., Inc.</i> 750 N.E.2d 1097 (N.Y. 2001)	21-22
<i>Acosta Orellana v. CropLife Internat’l</i> 711 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2010)	23
<i>Allegheny Gen. Hosp. v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> 228 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	14-15, 25
<i>Anderson v. Guerrein Sky-Way Amusement Co.</i> 29 A.2d 682 (Pa. 1943).....	17
<i>Bell v. Cheswick</i> 2015 WL 401443 (E.D. Pa., Jan. 28, 2015)	18
<i>Bruni v. Exxon Corp.</i> 52 Pa. D. & C.4th 484 (C.P. Allegheny 2001)	17
<i>Camden Cty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta, U.S.A. Corp.</i> 273 F.3d 536 (3d Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Centolanza v. Lehigh Valley Dairies, Inc.</i> 635 A.2d 143 (Pa. Super. 1993)	27
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois and Michigan</i> 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	11
<i>City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.</i> 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018), <i>appeal docketed</i> No. 18-16663 (9th Cir. Sept. 4, 2018).....	29

City of Philadelphia v. Collins
 68 Pa. 106 (1871) 19

Copart Indus., Inc. v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc.
 362 N.E. 2d 968 (N.Y. 1977) 22

Day & Zimmerman, Inc. v. Challoner
 423 U.S. 3 (1975)..... 24

Diamond v. General Motors Corp.
 20 Cal. App. 3d 374 (Cal. App. Div. 4, 1971)..... 30

Diehl v. CSX Transp., Inc.
 349 F. Supp. 3d 487 (W.D. Pa. 2018) 18

Far East Conference v. United States
 342 U.S. 570 (1952) 28

Feeley v. Borough of Ridley Park
 551 A.2d 373 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1988) 18

Fleck v. Timmons
 543 A.2d 148 (Pa. Super. 1988) 26

Golen v. Union Corp.
 718 A.2d 298 (Pa. Super. 1998) 15, 17

Groff v. Borough of Sellersville
 314 A.2d 328 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1974) 16

In re Lead Paint Litig.
 924 A.2d 484 (N.J. 2007) 30

International Paper Co. v. Ouellette
 479 U.S. 481 (1987) 11

*Jerry Harmon Motors, Inc. v. Farmers Union Grain Terminal
 Ass’n*
 337 N.W. 2d 427 (N.D. 1983) 22

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council
 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) 11-12

McQuilken v. A & R Dev. Corp.
 576 F. Supp. 1023 (E.D. Pa. 1983)..... 17

Miller v. Cudahy Co.
 592 F. Supp. 976 (D. Kan. 1984).....23

Northwestern Fertilizing Co. v. Village of Hyde Park
 97 U.S. 659 (1878)..... 19

Pennsylvania & Ohio Canal Co. v. Graham
 63 Pa. 290 (1869) 18

*Pennsylvania Soc. for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Bravo
 Enter., Inc.*
 237 A.2d 342 (Pa. 1968)..... 19

Phillips v. Donaldson
 112 A. 236 (Pa. 1920) 17

Pottstown Gas Co. v. Murphy
 39 Pa. 257 (1861)20

Rosenblatt v. Exxon Co. U.S.A.
 642 A.2d 180 (Md. 1994)23

Snyder Bros., Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n
 198 A.3d 1056 (Pa. 2018).....24

Southwestern Constr. Co. v. Liberto
 385 So.2d 633 (Ala. 1980)..... 22-23

State ex rel. Norvell v. Arizona Public Service Co.
 510 P.2d 98 (N.M. 1973)30

State ex rel. Smith v. Riley
 942 P.2d 721 (N.M. 1997)23

Umpfred v. VP Auto Sales & Salvage, Inc.
 2015 WL 6965725 (Pa. Super. June 24, 2015).....20

Whitemarsh Twp. v. Cummings
 7 Pa. D. & C.2d 557 (C.P. Montgomery 1957) 18

STATUTES

35 P.S. § 4009.226

35 P.S. § 6018.101.....25

35 P.S. § 6018.102.....26

35 P.S. § 6018.103.....25

35 P.S. § 6018.104.....27

35 P.S. § 6018.105.....27

Act of Dec. 3, 1970, P.L. 834, No. 275.....25

ENCYCLOPEDIAS, PERIODICALS, AND TREATISES

AM. JUR. 2d NUISANCES21

Bruce Yandle, *Escaping Environmental Feudalism*, 15 HARV. J.
 L. & PUB. POL’Y 517 (1992).....8, 21

Donald G. Gifford, *Public Nuisance as a Mass Products
 Liability Tort*, 71 U. CINN. L. REV. 741 (2003) 10

F. William Brownell, *State Common Law of Public Nuisance in
 the Modern Administrative State*, 24 NAT. RESOURCES &
 ENV’T 34 (Spring 2010) 19, 28

J.R. Spencer, *Public Nuisance – A Critical Examination*, 48
 CAMBRIDGE L.J. 55 (1989)..... 8

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS..... 11-12

Richard A. Epstein, *Beware of Prods and Pleas: A Defense of the Conventional Views on Tort and Administrative Law in the Context of Global Warming*, 121 YALE L.J. ONLINE 317 (2011) 8-9

Richard A. Epstein, *Nuisance Law: Corrective Justice and its Utilitarian Constraints*, 8 J. LEGAL STUD. 49 (1979) 11, 13, 15, 28-29

U.S. CHAMBER INST. FOR LEGAL REFORM, WAKING THE LITIGATION MONSTER: THE MISUSE OF PUBLIC NUISANCE 3 (Mar. 2019), *available at* <https://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/uploads/sites/1/The-Misuse-of-Public-Nuisance-Actions-2019-Research.pdf> 10, 25

Victoria F. Nourse, *A Decision Theory of Statutory Interpretation: Legislative History by the Rules*, 122 YALE L.J. 70 (2012)..... 13

William McRae, *The Development of Nuisance in the Early Common Law*, 1 U. FLA. L. REV. 27 (1948).....8, 10
